Pin Function
D Data Inputs
Q Data Outputs
VBB Reference Voltage Output
VCTRL Output Swing Control
DESCRIPTIONFEATURES
5V/3.3V VARIABLE OUTPUT
SWING DIFFERENTIAL RECEIVER

tf (20% to 80%)
AC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS(1)
PRODUCT ORDERING CODE
Ordering Package Operating Marking
Code Type Range Code
SY100EL16VSKC K8-1 Commercial XLEL16VS
SY100EL16VSKCTR* K8-1 Commercial XLEL16VS
SY100EL16VSZC Z8-1 Commercial XEL16VS
SY100EL16VSZCTR* Z8-1 Commercial XEL16VS
*Tape and Reel
Note 1. Recommended for new designs.
Ordering Package Operating Marking
Code Type Range Code
SY100EL16VSKI(1) K8-1 Industrial XLEL16VS
SY100EL16VSKITR*(1) K8-1 Industrial XLEL16VS
SY100EL16VSZI(1) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VS
SY100EL16VSZITR*(1) Z8-1 Industrial XEL16VS
*Tape and Reel
3
SY100EL16VSMicrel
APPLICATION IMPLEMENTATION